## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO CONTRACT FOR FY20-21 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,052,954.34 WITH NUSSBAUM HOUSING PARTNERSHIP (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT), FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT, GREENSBORO URBAN MINISTRY, ROOM AT THE INN, SALVATION ARMY GREENSBORO, THE SERVANT CENTER, YOUTH FOCUS, YWCA GREENSBORO, GREENSBORO HOUSING COALITION

WHEREAS, the City will administer \$1,052,954.34 designated for homelessness prevention;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$529,491 is proposed for homelessness pevention activities for Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, in addition to the Nussbaum funding, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Funding will be allocated in the amount of \$203,463.34 and from the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) in the amount of \$320,000 for homelessness prevention activities;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$25,000 will allow The Servant Center to provide shelter for veterans at Servant House in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$45,000 will allow The Servant Center to provide case management services though the SOAR program in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$75,000 will allow The Servant Center to provide rapid re-housing and stability case management services though the Fast Track program in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$23,216 will allow Youth Focus to provide shelter services for youth at My Sister Susan's House in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$122,200 will allow Interactive Resource Center to provide crisis triage and case management services for persons experiencing homelessness in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$94,075 will allow Greensboro Housing Coalition to assist with housing operation needs and to provide housing hotline services in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding in the amount of \$125,000 will allow the Interactive Resource Center to assist with day center operations and white flag shelter operations in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, Nussbaum funding up to \$20,000 (on a reimbursement basis, at \$500 per night—as a direct contract) will allow the YWCA to assist with white flag shelter operations in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, ESG funding in the amount of \$203,463.34 will allow Salvation Army of Greensboro to provide rapid re-housing and stability case management services in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$25,000 will allow Family Services of the Piedmont, Inc. to provide emergency shelter services for victims of domestic at Clara's House in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$50,000 will allow Greensboro Urban Ministry to provide emergency shelter services at Weaver House in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$40,000 will allow Greensboro Urban Ministry to provide emergency shelter services at Pathways Center in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$25,000 will allow Room at the Inn, Inc. to provide shelter services for pregnant women and children at the Nussbaum Maternity House in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$86,000 will allow Salvation Army of Greensboro to provide emergency shelter services at Shelter for Success in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$44,000 will allow Youth Focus to provide emergency shelter services for youth at Act Together in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, CDBG funding in the amount of \$50,000 will allow YWCA of Greensboro to provide temporary shelter services in Fiscal Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, all agencies are 501(c) (3) tax exempt organizations and have satisfied board member and staff training requirements for receiving Fiscal Year 2020-2021 City funding;

WHEREAS, Federal CDBG and ESG funds in the amount of \$523,463.34 and Nussbaum funds in the amount of \$529,491 will be utilized to fund said contracts; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with aforementioned agencies subject to the terms outlined above.